of the adjoining three retail units
at 8 Exhibition Street in Melbourne,
as well as $12.0 million used for
the final tranche of progressive
payment for the Old Treasury
Building Interest.

Net cash used in financing activities
was $292.4 million. This mainly
included repayment of loans of
$683.9 million, distribution payment
of $203.9 million to Unitholders,
payment of interest expense of
$62.0 million, partially offset by
drawdown of loans amounting to
$461.8 million, and proceeds from
issuance of MTN and perpetual
securities of $50.0 million and
$150.0 million respectively.

Accounting Policies
The financial statements have
been prepared in accordance with
the Statement of Recommended
Accounting Practice (RAP) 7
(Revised 2012) “Reporting
Framework of Unit Trusts” issued
by the Institute of Singapore
Chartered Accountants and the
applicable requirements of the
Code on Collective Investment
Schemes issued by the Monetary
Authority of Singapore and the
provisions of the Trust Deed.

Sensitivity Analysis
The rental income from Keppel
REIT’s properties in operation
is sensitive to changes in the
properties’ occupancies and the

Change in Rental Income ($’000)

Resulting from:
1% increase in occupancy1  3,645
1% decrease in occupancy1  (3,645)
5% increase in current average rent rates2  3,101
5% decrease in current average rent rates2  (3,101)

1	 Assuming current average rental rates are maintained.
2	 Based on leases due for renewal and rent review in 2016.

Change in Total Return Before Tax ($’000)

Resulting from:
0.1% increase in interest rate  (438)
0.1% decrease in interest rate  438
5% appreciation of Australian dollar against Singapore dollar  (91)
5% depreciation of Australian dollar against Singapore dollar  91

rental rates achieved for lease
renewals and rent reviews.

Assuming that the current average
rental rates are maintained, the
impact on rental income for every 1%
increase or decrease in occupancy
for a financial year would be